

Case No. A-19-0993

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

KRISTEN K. YEUTTER,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

JESSE D. BARBER,
Defendant/Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE HONORABLE NATHAN COX
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Prepared and submitted by:

MATTHEW STUART HIGGINS (#20081)
HIGGINS LAW
The Douglas Building, Suite 440
209 South 19th Street
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 933-7600
(402) 933-9442 (fax)
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 8

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 18

I. The Trial Court erred in finding a change in circumstances in modifying the support provision of the November 17, 2016 Paternity Decree such that Mr. Barber is obligated to pay prospective child support, obligated to pay retroactive child support, and ordering Mr. Barber to pay support (retroactive and prospective) while being involuntarily unemployed by virtue of his incarceration.

II. The Trial Court erred in ordering terms of visitation that are unreasonable, in that they give complete discretion to the Appellee mother in allowing the specific visitation set-out in the Court’s parenting plan where the mechanism for resolving disputes regarding that visitation must be done by mediation. Mediation as described in the parenting plan and order are not available to the Appellant due to his incarceration.

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nebraska Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1911 (Reissue 2008).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1912 (Reissue 2008).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-364(1)	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-2923 (2010).....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-512.15 (____)	20, 21, 22

Nebraska Court Rules of Appellate Practice

<u>Neb. Ct. R. App. P. § 2-109(D)(1)(c)(1)(iii)</u>	5
---	---

Nebraska Case Law

<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 260 Neb. 954, 624 N.W.2d 70 (2000).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Casper v. Casper</i> , 254 N.W.2d. 407, 198 Neb.App. 15, (1977)	10, 26
<i>Cooper v. Cooper</i> , 8 Neb. App. 532, 598 N.W.2d 474 (1999)	10
<i>Deacon v. Deacon</i> , 207 Neb. 193, 297 N.W.2d 757 (1980)	10
<i>Farnsworth v. Farnsworth</i> , 257 Neb. 242, 597 N.W.2d 592 (Neb. 1999)	6, 7, 9
<i>Fetherkile v. Fetherkile</i> , 299 Neb. 76, 907 N.W.2d 275 (2018)	9
<i>Heyne v. Kucirck</i> , 302 Neb. 59, 277 N.W.2d 439 (1979)	10
<i>Hopkins v. Stauffer</i> , 775 N.W.2d 462, 18 Neb.App. 116, (2009)	20, 21, 22
<i>Jack v. Clinton</i> , 259 Neb. 198, 609 N.W.2d 328 (2000).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Longnecker v. Longnecker</i> , 600 N.W.2d. 544, 111 Neb.App. 773, (2003)	22
<i>Mamot v. Mamot</i> , 283 Neb. 659, 813 N.W.2d 440 (2012)	9
<i>McLaughlin v. McLaughlin</i> , 264 Neb. 232, 647 N.W.2d 557 (2002).....	6, 7, 9

Norris v. Norris, 512 N.W.2d 407, 2 Neb.App. 570 (1994)	26
<i>Ohler v. Ohler</i> , 369 N.W.2d. 615, 200 Neb.App. 272, (1985)	22
<i>Rouse v. Rouse</i> , 775 N.W.2d 457, 18 Neb. App. 128 (2009)	16, 19, 22
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 610 N.W.2d. 23, 259 Neb.App. 366, (2000)	10, 22
<i>Tremain v. Tremain</i> , 264 Neb. 328, 646 N.W.2d 661 (2002).....	6
